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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 

 On September 30, 1999, Locals 387, 391, & 1565, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-
CIO (the Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations 
(the Labor Board), alleging the State of Connecticut Department of Correction (the State) 
had violated the State Employee Relations Act (the Act or SERA) by failing to abide by a 
past practice of allowing employees the opportunity to be paid overtime for required In 
Service Training (IST) which is not provided on their permanently assigned shifts. 
 
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the parties came before the 
Labor Board for a hearing on July 22, 2003, at which time they submitted a partial 
stipulation of facts and exhibits. (Ex. 21).  All parties were afforded a full opportunity to 



adduce evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses and make argument.  All parties 
filed post hearing briefs, received by the Labor Board on December 3, 2003.   
 
 On the basis of the record before us, we make the following findings of fact and 
conclusions of law and we dismiss the complaint. 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

(Facts 1 – 13 are based on the parties’ stipulation.) 

1. The present proceeding is the result of a prohibited practice complaint filed on 
September 30, 1999 (Case No. SPP-21,191) and scheduled for a Board hearing on July 
22, 2003. (Ex. 1 & 2). 

 
2. The State of Connecticut Executive Branch is an employer and the American 
Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees is the exclusive representative of the 
Correction (NP-4) bargaining unit under the State Collective Bargaining Act. 
 
3. There have been a series of collective bargaining agreements with AFSCME 
covering the NP-4 Unit since 1977. 
 
4. The 1994-2001 contract was settled in 1997 and was in effect at the time of the 
filing of the present complaint. (Ex. 3).  The successor 2001-2004 contract was settled in 
early 2002. (Ex. 4). 
 
5. The Department of Correction (“DOC”) provides In-Service Training (also called 
“IST” or refresher training on an annual basis to DOC employees, including NP-4 unit 
members.  The IST generally consists of about 40 hours of training for NP-4 members 
and is conducted at the DOC Training Academy in Cheshire or at DOC correctional 
facilities. 
 
6. There have been changes in the scheduling and locations of the IST from year to 
year and there have been differences in the scheduling methods used at different facilities 
or in different areas. 
 
7. The DOC and the Union have discussed issues relating to the IST through a Labor 
–Management Committee. 
 
8. As a result of Labor-Management discussions prior to the summer of 1998, the 
DOC agreed to allow second and third shift employees the option of working their 
regular shift on a overtime basis on days when they attended training on the first shift. 
(Ex. 7).  The DOC later decided to offer IST on both the first and second shifts for the 
1998-1998 training year.  As a result, the second shift employees would attend IST on 
their second shift and the third shift employees would have the choice of attending 
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training on the first or second shift and the option of working their regular third shift on 
an overtime basis on training days. (Ex. 12 & 13). 
 
9. On July 15, 1998, an institutional grievance was filed by Joseph Barry, a NP-4 
unit member and a Chief Steward at the York Correctional Institution. (Ex. 11).  The 
grievance alleged that the announced method of IST scheduling (i.e. allowing employees 
to work their regular shifts on overtime on training days) violated the contractual 
overtime distribution provisions.  The grievance was denied by DOC at step 2 (Ex. 11B) 
and was appealed to Step 3.  The Step 3 conference was held on February 9, 1999 and in 
attendance (Ex. 11C) were: 
 

Ernest Lewis AFSCME Council 4 Service Representative 
David LaPointe AFSCME Local 1565 President 
Jody Winslow  AFSCME Local 1565 Executive Board Member 
Joseph Barry  AFSCME Local 1565 Chief Steward 
Sandra Millholen DOC Principal Personnel Officer 

 
10. A Step 3 response was issued on February 10, 1999 which found a violation of the 
contract and sustained the grievance.  The grievance was not filed to arbitration by the 
Union. 

 
11. A memorandum was issued to DOC Unit Administrators about the grievance 
answer and IST scheduling. (Ex. 14).  There was subsequently a letter from the Union to 
DOC (Ex. 15) and a letter from DOC to the Union (Ex. 16). 
 
12. For the 1999-2000 training year, the DOC did not give third shift employees the 
option of working their regular third shift on an overtime basis on their training days. 
 
13. An institutional grievance was filed on September 9, 1999 alleging that the 
contract was being violated because “staff were being denied the opportunity to choose 
whether to attend I.S.T. on regular duty or overtime.” (Ex. 18)  The grievance was denied 
at Step 3 (Ex. 18) and is scheduled for arbitration on December 3, 2003. (Ex. 19). 
 
14. In an arbitration award dated July 13, 2004, the arbitrator found no violation of 
the collective bargaining agreement and denied the above-referenced grievance. (Ex. 24). 
 
15. For at least ten years, the correctional facility known as the Manson Youth 
Institute (MYI) allowed employees some choice in regard to which IST sessions to 
attend. 
 
16. There are between fifteen and twenty correctional facilities. 

17. The collective bargaining agreement (Ex. 3) contains the following relevant 
provisions: 
 

 3



ARTICLE 8 

TRAINING 

 
Section One. The Employer recognizes the need to provide relevant 
training for each new employee and on-the job training. 
 
Section Two. In furtherance of the objectives in Section One, in addition 
to local training committees, a Training Committee shall be appointed, 
composed of six (6) bargaining unit members and management 
representatives.  This committee will meet quarterly and its objective is to 
review the training needs of the department and to recommend to the 
Commissioner of Correction training programs in light of the ACA 
accreditation standards.  The determination to implement these programs, 
including their length and duration and selection of trainees, or not to 
implement the training programs rests with the Commissioner of Correction.  
Further, where practicable, experienced Corrections Officers who possess the 
relevant skills and experience shall be utilized as trainers. 
 

*** 

Section Four. Training will be scheduled during normal working hours 
when, in management’s judgment, it is practical to do so.  Training required 
by the State in addition to regular duty time shall be considered time worked 
for overtime purposes, except as provided otherwise under Section Three. 

 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
1. An employer’s unilateral change to an established past practice in a condition of 
employment that is a mandatory subject of bargaining is a refusal to bargain in good faith 
in violation of §5-272(a)(4) of the Act, unless an adequate defense is established. 

 
2. To establish a prima facie case of a unilateral change, the Complainant must show 
that there was an existing fixed practice prior to the alleged change and a clear departure 
from that practice. 
 
3. In this case, the Union failed to establish a unilateral change in an existing fixed 
practice. 
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DISCUSSION 

 
The Union alleges the State instituted a unilateral change in a condition of 

employment that is a mandatory subject of bargaining.  Specifically, the Union argues 
that when the State assigned employees to specific training sessions rather than allowing 
employees the option of choosing those training sessions and possibly deriving overtime 
opportunities as a result, the State violated the Act.  The State argues that there was no 
fixed practice of allowing employees the option of choosing when to attend training.  The 
State further argues the collective bargaining agreement allowed the State to assign 
employees to specific training sessions.  In this case, we agree with the State that the 
Union failed to establish an existing fixed practice. 

 
We have long held that an employer’s unilateral change to an existing fixed practice 

in a condition of employment will constitute a refusal to bargain in good faith unless the 
employer establishes an adequate defense. Norwalk Third Taxing District, Decision No. 
3695 (1999); City of Stamford, Decision No. 2442 (1992).   Under SERA, the Union is 
required to “prove the existence of a fixed and definite practice in that agency applicable 
to the bargaining unit question as part of its prima facie case of unilateral change.” State 
of Connecticut (DMV) Decision No. 3806 (2001).  “Unilateral change implies the 
existence of a fixed practice prior to the alleged change and a clear departure from that 
practice without bargaining.”  State of Connecticut (CHRO Decision No. 3467 (1997), 
affirmed Local 2663, Council 4, AFSCME v. State Board of Labor Relations, Docket 
No. CV97-568932 (3/12/97, McWeeny, J.); affirmed Local 2663, Council 4, AFSCME 
v. State Board of Labor Relations, 53 Conn. App. 902, 734 A. 2d 150 (1999).   “There 
is no question that the practice must be definite and fixed rather than isolated and 
sporadic.” State of Connecticut (DMV) Decision No. 3806 (2001).   

 
Here the Union failed to prove the existence of a fixed practice.  The parties 

stipulated to the fact that “there have been changes in the scheduling and locations of the 
IST from year to year and there have been differences in the scheduling methods used at 
different facilities or in different areas.”  In fact, the Union only established that out of 
the various correctional facilities, one had allowed employees a choice in the scheduling 
of training sessions for a substantial number of years.  In this case, this one location does 
not give rise to a fixed practice.  Further, the Agency’s short lived attempt, as a result of 
labor management discussions, to allow employees choices in the scheduling of training 
sessions also does not rise to the level of a fixed practice.1  Because the Union failed to 
establish a fixed practice, we need not address the State’s argument that the collective 
bargaining agreement allowed its actions. 

 
Based on the above, the complaint is dismissed. 

                                                 
1 The Union has not raised nor does the record support a claim of repudiation.  In fact, the Union filed a 
grievance after employees were allowed some choice in the scheduling of training (such choice resulting 
from the Labor Management discussions) and this grievance was sustained at Step 3.  As a result, the State 
reverted to assigning employees to training sessions. 
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ORDER 

 
Pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations by 

the State Employees Relations Act, it is hereby  
 
ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be and the same hereby is, DISMISSED. 
 

 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
     
     

John W. Moore, Jr. 
John W. Moore, Jr. 

    Chairman 
     
    Patricia V. Low 
    Patricia V. Low 
    Board Member 
 
    Wendella A. Battey 
    Wemdella A. Battey 
    Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 13th 
day of September, 2005 to the following: 
 
Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr. 
Gagne & Associates      RRR 
970 Farmington Avenue 
Suite 207 
West Hartford, CT 06107 
 
Attorney Ellen M. Carter  
Office of Policy, Management, and Labor Relations  RRR 
450 Capitol Avenue 
MS#53OLR 
Hartford, CT 06106-1308 
 
Robert Curtis, Director 
Office of Policy, Management, and Labor Relations 
450 Capitol Avenue 
MS#53OLR 
Hartford, CT 06106-1308 
 
Jeff Scanlon, Service Representative 
Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO 
444 East Main Street 
New Britain, CT 06051 
 
Attorney Susan  Creamer 
Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO 
444 East Main Street 
New Britain, CT 06051 
 
 _________________________ 
 Jaye Bailey, General Counsel 
 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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